

Date: 13 November 2024

التاريخ: 13 نوفمبر 2024

Boursa Kuwait Company

السادة / شركة بورصة الكويت المحترمين

Subject: Supplementary Disclosure regarding the results of the Board of Directors Meeting of National Petroleum Services Company (K.S.C.P)

الموضوع: افصاح مكمل بشأن نتائج اجتماع مجلس إدارة الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية (ش.م.ك.ع)

With reference to the above subject, and pursuant to the provisions of Chapter Four of Module Ten (Disclosure and Transparency) of the Executive Bylaws of Law No. 7 of 2010 and its amendments issued by the Capital Markets Authority.

بالإشارة إلى الموضوع أعلاه، وعملاً بأحكام الفصل الرابع من الكتاب العاشر (الإفصاح والشفافية) من اللائحة التنفيذية لقانون رقم 7 لسنة 2010 وتعديلاتهما الصادرة عن هيئة أسواق المال.

Attached is the supplementary disclosure form.

مرفق لكم نموذج الإفصاح المكمل.

Sincerely,,

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام والتقدير،،



Muhaiman Ali Al-Behbehani
Vice Chairman and CEO



مهمين علي البهبهاني
نائب رئيس مجلس الإدارة والرئيس التنفيذي

نموذج الإفصاح المكمل
Supplementary Disclosure Form

2024/11/13		Date / التاريخ
National Petroleum Services Company (K.S.C.P)	الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية (ش.م.ك.) عامة	اسم الشركة المدرجة Name of The Listed Company
Results of the Board of Directors meeting for National Petroleum Services Company which convened on 13/11/2024	نتائج اجتماع مجلس إدارة الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية المنعقد في 2024/11/13	عنوان الإفصاح Title of Disclosure
2024/11/11		تاريخ الإفصاح السابق Date of previous Disclosure
The Board of Directors of the National Petroleum Services Company (K.P.S.C.) held its meeting on Wednesday, 13 November 2024, at 1:30 pm, the meeting resulted as the following:	اجتمع مجلس إدارة الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية (ش.م.ك.ع) يوم الأربعاء الموافق 13 نوفمبر 2024، وذلك في تمام الساعة 1:30 ظهراً وقد افضى الاجتماع لما يلي:	التطور الحاصل على الإفصاح Updates that occurred to the Disclosure
<p>1. The Board of Directors approved the financial statements for the period ending 30 September 2024.</p> <p>2. Approving the proposal of establishing a subsidiary company in the United Arab Emirates, the disclosure will be made later upon taking all relevant procedures to complete the establishment phase of the company.</p>	<p>1. اعتمد مجلس الإدارة البيانات المالية المرحلية عن الفترة المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2024.</p> <p>2. الموافقة على مقترح إنشاء شركة تابعة بدولة الامارات العربية المتحدة، وسوف يتم الإفصاح لاحقاً فور اتخاذ كافة الإجراءات ذات الصلة لانتهاء من مرحلة تأسيس الشركة.</p>	
None	لا يوجد	الأثر المالي للتطور الحاصل (إن وجد) The Financial impact of the update (if any)



Muhaiman Ali Al-Behbehani
Vice Chairman and CEO

مهيمن علي البهبهاني
نائب رئيس مجلس الإدارة والرئيس التنفيذي

الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية (ش.م.ك) عامة

National Petroleum Services Co. (K.S.C.P.)

Financial Results Form
Kuwaiti Company (KWD)

نموذج نتائج البيانات المالية
الشركات الكويتية (د.ك.)

Company Name	اسم الشركة
National Petroleum Services Co. (K.S.C.P) - NAPESCO	الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية (ش.م.ك) عامة - نابيسكو

Third quarter results Ended on	2024-09-30	نتائج الربع الثالث المنتهي في
--------------------------------	------------	-------------------------------

Board of Directors Meeting Date	2024-11-13	تاريخ اجتماع مجلس الإدارة
---------------------------------	------------	---------------------------

Required Documents	المستندات الواجب إرفاقها بالنموذج
Approved financial statements. Approved auditor's report This form shall not be deemed to be complete unless the documents mentioned above are provided	نسخة من البيانات المالية المعتمدة نسخة من تقرير مراقب الحسابات المعتمد لا يعتبر هذا النموذج مكتملاً ما لم يتم وإرفاق هذه المستندات

التغيير (%)	فترة التسعة اشهر المقارنة	فترة التسعة اشهر الحالية	البيان
Change (%)	Nine Month Comparat Period	Nine Month Current Period	Statement
	2023-09-30	2024-09-30	
32%	6,413,710	8,489,680	صافي الربح (الخسارة) الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company
42%	66.12	93.97	ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخفضة Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share
-7%	41,434,088	38,386,324	الموجودات المتداولة Current Assets
32%	55,552,604	73,472,416	إجمالي الموجودات Total Assets
26%	8,475,283	10,656,115	المطلوبات المتداولة Current Liabilities
17%	11,725,314	13,758,982	إجمالي المطلوبات Total Liabilities
2%	43,827,280	44,755,937	إجمالي حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم Total Equity attributable to the owners of the Parent Company
1%	29,668,857	30,111,281	إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total Operating Revenue
14%	7,986,549	9,090,201	صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغيلية Net Operating Profit (Loss)
-	-	-	الخسائر المتراكمة / رأس المال المدفوع Accumulated Loss / Paid-Up Share Capital



Financial Results Form

Tel: +965 22251000
Fax: +965 22251010

www.napESCO.com

P.O. Box 9801 Ahmadi 61008 Kuwait - Paid up Capital KD 10,000,000 Commercial Registration No: 49911
An ISO 9001, ISO 14001, ISO 50001 Certified & ISO 17025 Accredited Company

نموذج نتائج البيانات المالية
الشركات الكويتية (د.ك.)

التغيير (%)	الربع الثالث المقارن	الربع الثالث الحالي	البيان
Change (%)	Third quarter Comparative Period	Third quarter Current Period	Statement
	2023-09-30	2024-09-30	
30%	2,574,164	3,340,662	صافي الربح (الخسارة) الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company
39%	26.54	36.98	ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخفضة Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share
2%	10,275,281	10,482,664	إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total Operating Revenue
18%	3,035,889	3,587,728	صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغيلية Net Operating Profit (Loss)

• Not Applicable for first Quarter

• لا ينطبق على الربع الأول

سبب ارتفاع/انخفاض صافي الربح (الخسارة)	Increase/Decrease in Net Profit (Loss) is due to
ارتفاع صافي الربح بنسبة 32% مقارنة بالفترة السابقة على الرغم من الزيادة الطفيفة في الإيرادات التشغيلية نتيجة للتخطيط الاستباقي في تخصيص الموارد وإدارة التكاليف بكفاءة. وارتفعت حصة الأرباح من الشركات التابعة خلال الفترة، مما أثر بشكل إيجابي على صافي الربح.	Net profit increased by 32% from the last period despite only a minor increase in operating revenue due to proactive planning for resource allocation and efficient cost management. Share of profit from subsidiary increased during the period, which positively impacted the net profit.

بلغ إجمالي الإيرادات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.)	NIL	Total Revenue realized from dealing with related parties (value, KWD)
بلغ إجمالي المصروفات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.)	540,915	Total Expenditures incurred from dealing with related parties (value, KWD)





NAPESCO
National Petroleum Security Company

Auditor Opinion			رأي مراقب الحسابات
1.	Unqualified Opinion	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	1. رأي غير متحفظ
2.	Qualified Opinion	<input type="checkbox"/>	2. رأي متحفظ
3.	Disclaimer of Opinion	<input type="checkbox"/>	3. عدم إبداء الرأي
4.	Adverse Opinion	<input type="checkbox"/>	4. رأي معاكس

In the event of selecting item No. 2, 3 or 4,
the following table must be filled out, and this form is not
considered complete unless it is filled.

بحال اختيار بند رقم 2 أو 3 أو 4 يجب تعبئة
الجدول التالي، ولا يعتبر هذا النموذج مكتملاً ما لم يتم تعبئته

N/A	نص رأي مراقب الحسابات كما ورد في التقرير
N/A	شرح تفصيلي بالحالة التي استدعت مراقب الحسابات لإبداء الرأي
N/A	الخطوات التي ستقوم بها الشركة لمعالجة ما ورد في رأي مراقب الحسابات
N/A	الجدول الزمني لتنفيذ الخطوات لمعالجة ما ورد في رأي مراقب الحسابات



Financial Results Form

Tel: +965 22251000
Fax: +965 22251010

P.O. Box 9801 Ahmadi 61008 Kuwait - Paid up Capital KD 10,000,000 Commercial Registration No.: 49911
An ISO 9001:2008, ISO 14001:2004 & ISO 17025:2005 Certified Company

نموذج نتائج البيانات المالية

شركة النفط الوطنية (س.م.ك.)

Corporate Actions		استحقاقات الأسهم (الإجراءات المؤسسية)
النسبة	القيمة	
N/A	N/A	توزيعات نقدية Cash Dividends
N/A	N/A	توزيعات أسهم متحة Bonus Share
N/A	N/A	توزيعات أخرى Other Dividend
N/A	N/A	عدم توزيع أرباح No Dividends
N/A	علاوة الإصدار Issue Premium	زيادة رأس المال Capital Increase
N/A	N/A	تخفيض رأس المال Capital Decrease

ختم الشركة Company Seal	التوقيع Signature	المسمى الوظيفي Title	الاسم Name
		نائب رئيس مجلس الإدارة والرئيس التنفيذي	مهيمن علي الجهاني

RSM البزيع وشركاهم

برج الراية ٢، الطابق ٤١ و ٤٢
شارع عبدالعزيز حمد الصقر، شرق
ص.ب 2115 الصفاة 13022، دولة الكويت

ت +965 22961000
ف +965 22412761

www.rsm.global/kuwait

تقرير المراجعة عن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة

إلى السادة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين
الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية - ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة
دولة الكويت

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المجمع المكثف المرفق للشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية - ش.م.ك.ع. ("الشركة الأم") وشركاتها التابعة ("المجموعة") كما في 30 سبتمبر 2024، وكذلك بيانات الأرباح أو الخسائر والأرباح أو الخسائر والدخل الشامل الآخر المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة لفترة الثلاثة أشهر والتسعة أشهر المنتهية آنذاك، وبيانات التغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية آنذاك. إن إعداد وعرض هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 34 "التقارير المالية المرحلية" من مسؤولية إدارة الشركة الأم. إن مسؤوليتنا هي التعبير عن استنتاجنا حول هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة بناء على مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد تمت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي لمهام المراجعة رقم 2410 "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة من قبل المدقق المستقل للمنشأة". إن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة تشتمل مبدئياً على توجيه استفسارات للموظفين المسؤولين عن المعلومات المالية والمحاسبية، وتطبيق الإجراءات التحليلية وإجراءات المراجعة الأخرى. إن نطاق المراجعة الفعلي أقل من ما هو مطبق في عملية التدقيق وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وهي بالتالي لا تمكننا من التأكيد على أننا على علم بكافة الأحداث الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها خلال عملية التدقيق، وبناءً عليه فإننا لا نبدي رأياً يتعلق بالتدقيق.

الاستنتاج

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا، لم يرد إلى علمنا ما يجعلنا نعتقد بأن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة المرفقة لم تعد، من جميع النواحي المادية، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 34.

تقرير حول المتطلبات القانونية والتنظيمية الأخرى

بالإضافة إلى ذلك، واستناداً إلى مراجعتنا، فإن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة متفقة مع ما هو وارد في دفاتر الشركة الأم، وحسب ما ورد إليه علمنا وإعتقادنا، لم يرد إلى علمنا خلال فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2024، أية مخالفات لأحكام قانون الشركات رقم 1 لسنة 2016 ولائحته التنفيذية والتعديلات اللاحقة عليهما أو لعقد التأسيس والنظام الأساسي للشركة الأم والتعديلات اللاحقة عليهما على وجه كان من الممكن أن يؤثر مادياً في المركز المالي للشركة الأم أو على نتائج أعمالها.

كذلك خلال مراجعتنا، لم يرد إلى علمنا وجود أية مخالفات مادية للقانون رقم 7 لسنة 2010 في شأن هيئة أسواق المال وتنظيم الأوراق المالية ولائحته التنفيذية والتعديلات اللاحقة عليهما خلال الفترة المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2024، على وجه كان من الممكن أن يؤثر مادياً في المركز المالي للشركة الأم أو نتائج أعمالها.



نايف مساعد البزيع
مراقب حسابات مرخص فئة أ رقم 91
RSM البزيع وشركاهم

دولة الكويت
13 نوفمبر 2024

تأكيد | ضرائب | استشارات

الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية - ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة
بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المجموع المكتف (غير مدقق)
كما في 30 سبتمبر 2024
(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي)

30 سبتمبر 2023	31 ديسمبر 2023 (مدقق)	30 سبتمبر 2024	إيضاحات	الموجودات
				الموجودات غير المتداولة:
13,874,829	13,958,715	13,620,688		ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات
-	16,615,128	17,136,436	3	استثمار في شركات زميلة
-	1,601,491	3,077,482	4	استثمار في شركة محاصة
-	1,172,720	1,153,319	5	موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
-	17,579	-	20	مستحق من طرف ذي صلة
243,687	277,018	98,167		موجودات حق الإستخدام
14,118,516	33,642,651	35,086,092		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
				الموجودات المتداولة:
4,461,004	4,531,445	5,108,686		مخزون
10,022,460	12,655,113	11,388,594	6	مدينون تجاريون وموجودات عقود
2,736,941	2,248,937	3,284,491	7	مدفوعات مقدمة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
618,407	613,823	583		موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
-	260,572	-	20	مستحق من طرف ذي صلة
21,500,000	14,069,746	15,069,238	8	ودائع محددة الأجل
2,095,276	2,660,961	3,534,732	9	نقد ونقد معادل
41,434,088	37,040,597	38,386,324		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
55,552,604	70,683,248	73,472,416		مجموع الموجودات
				حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
				حقوق الملكية:
10,000,000	10,000,000	10,000,000		رأس المال
3,310,705	3,310,705	3,310,705		علاوة إصدار أسهم
(654,461)	(6,002,371)	(6,002,371)	10	أسهم خزينة
33,825	33,825	33,825		احتياطي أسهم خزينة
5,858,895	5,858,895	5,858,895		احتياطي إجباري
5,858,895	5,858,895	5,858,895		احتياطي اختياري
-	-	768		أثر التغيرات في الدخل الشامل الآخر لشركات زميلة
(15,415)	(15,259)	(14,286)		احتياطي ترجمة عملات أجنبية
19,434,836	22,639,857	25,709,506		أرباح مرحلة
43,827,280	41,684,547	44,755,937		حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم
10	14,281,592	14,957,497		الحصص غير المسيطرة
43,827,290	55,966,139	59,713,434		مجموع حقوق الملكية
				المطلوبات غير المتداولة:
3,198,299	2,779,532	3,095,276	11	مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين
51,732	53,867	7,591		مطلوبات التأجير
3,250,031	2,833,399	3,102,867		مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
				المطلوبات المتداولة:
8,272,674	11,650,349	10,560,382	12	دائنون ومصرفات مستحقة
202,609	233,361	95,733		مطلوبات التأجير
8,475,283	11,883,710	10,656,115		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
11,725,314	14,717,109	13,758,982		مجموع المطلوبات
55,552,604	70,683,248	73,472,416		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من (1) إلى (21) تشكل جزءاً من المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكتفة.

السيد/ مهيم علي سيد ناصر البههاني
نائب الرئيس التنفيذي

الشيخ/ صباح محمد عبدالعزيز الصباح
رئيس مجلس الإدارة

الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية - ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة
بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلي المجمع المكثف (غير مدقق)
للفترة المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2024
(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي)

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		إيضاحات	
2023	2024	2023	2024		
29,668,857	30,111,281	10,275,281	10,482,664	13	إيرادات المبيعات والخدمات
(21,682,308)	(21,021,080)	(7,239,392)	(6,894,936)		تكلفة المبيعات والخدمات المقدمة
7,986,549	9,090,201	3,035,889	3,587,728		مجمّل الربح
649,103	396,243	216,916	121,760		إيرادات فوائد
49,802	44,581	19,392	18,436	14	إيرادات استثمارات
148,032	241,036	142,832	17,660		إيرادات أخرى
-	1,922,362	-	737,293	3	حصة المجموعة من نتائج أعمال شركات زميلة
-	1,475,991	-	512,161	4	حصة المجموعة من نتائج أعمال شركة محاصة
75,657	(165,333)	-	(35,468)	6 - أ	مخصص خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة (المحمل) لم يعد له ضرورة
(2,072,768)	(2,390,323)	(687,957)	(798,718)	15	مصاريف عمومية وإدارية
6,836,375	10,614,758	2,727,072	4,160,852		ربح الفترة قبل الضرائب ومكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة
(68,364)	(105,668)	(27,271)	(45,158)		حصة مؤسسة الكويت للتقدم العلمي
(180,344)	(219,474)	(61,041)	(96,880)		ضريبة دعم العمالة الوطنية
(71,411)	(111,938)	(23,690)	(47,477)		حصة الزكاة
(102,546)	(120,443)	(40,906)	(55,752)		مكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة
6,413,710	10,057,235	2,574,164	3,915,585		ربح الفترة
6,413,710	8,489,680	2,574,164	3,340,662		المتعلق بـ:
-	1,567,555	-	574,923		مساهمي الشركة الأم
6,413,710	10,057,235	2,574,164	3,915,585		الحصص غير المسيطرة
66.12	93.97	26.54	36.98	16	ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخفضة الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم (فلس)

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من (1) إلى (21) تشكل جزءاً من المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة.

الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية - ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة
بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر والدخل الشامل الآخر المرحلي المجمع المكثف (غير مدقق)
للفترة المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2024
(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي)

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر		إيضاحات
2023	2024	2023	2024	
6,413,710	10,057,235	2,574,164	3,915,585	ربح الفترة
(الخسارة الشاملة الأخرى) الدخل الشامل الآخر:				
بنود يمكن أن يعاد تصنيفها لاحقاً إلى بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلي المجمع المكثف:				
280	973	(511)	714	تعديلات ترجمة عملات أجنبية
-	(519)	-	(723)	حصة المجموعة من الخسارة الشاملة الأخرى لشركات زميلة
بنود لن يعاد تصنيفها لاحقاً إلى بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلي المجمع المكثف:				
-	1,970	-	(1,626)	حصة المجموعة من (الخسارة الشاملة الأخرى) الدخل الشامل الآخر لشركات زميلة
-	707	-	-	التغير في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
280	3,131	(511)	(1,635)	مجموع (الخسارة الشاملة الأخرى) الدخل الشامل الآخر للفترة
6,413,990	10,060,366	2,573,653	3,913,950	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
6,413,990	8,491,795	2,573,653	3,340,133	المتعلق بـ:
-	1,568,571	-	573,817	مساهمي الشركة الأم
6,413,990	10,060,366	2,573,653	3,913,950	الحصص غير المسيطرة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من (1) إلى (21) تشكل جزءاً من المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة.

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

To the Board of Directors of
National Petroleum Services Company - K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of National Petroleum Services Company - K.S.C.P. (the "Parent Company") and its subsidiaries ("the Group") as at September 30, 2024, and the interim condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss, profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the three and nine month periods then ended, and statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the nine months period then ended. The management of the Parent Company is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim condensed consolidated financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects in accordance with International Accounting Standards 34.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Furthermore, based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the books of account of the Parent Company. We further report that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016 and its Executive Regulations, as amended, or of the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, during the nine months period ended September 30, 2024, that might have had a material effect on the Parent Company's financial position or results of its operations.

-2-

We further report that, during the course of our review, we have not become aware of any material violations of Law No. 7 of 2010 and its Executive Regulations, as amended, relating to the Capital Markets Authority and Regulating Securities Activities during the period ended September 30, 2024, that might have had a material effect on the Parent Company's financial position or results of its operations.

State of Kuwait
November 13, 2024



Nayef M. Al Bazie
License No. 91-A
RSM Albazie & Co.



NATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES COMPANY K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)
AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

	Notes	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023 (Audited)	September 30, 2023
ASSETS				
Non-current assets:				
Property, plant and equipment		13,620,688	13,958,715	13,874,829
Investment in associates	3	17,136,436	16,615,128	-
Investment in joint venture	4	3,077,482	1,601,491	-
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI")	5	1,153,319	1,172,720	-
Due from a related party	20	-	17,579	-
Right-of-use assets		98,167	277,018	243,687
Total non-current assets		35,086,092	33,642,651	14,118,516
Current assets:				
Inventories		5,108,686	4,531,445	4,461,004
Trade receivables and contract assets	6	11,388,594	12,655,113	10,022,460
Prepayments and other debit balances	7	3,284,491	2,248,937	2,736,941
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVPL")		583	613,823	618,407
Due from a related party	20	-	260,572	-
Term deposits	8	15,069,238	14,069,746	21,500,000
Cash and cash equivalents	9	3,534,732	2,660,961	2,095,276
Total current assets		38,386,324	37,040,597	41,434,088
Total assets		73,472,416	70,683,248	55,552,604
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Equity:				
Share capital		10,000,000	10,000,000	10,000,000
Share premium		3,310,705	3,310,705	3,310,705
Treasury shares	10	(6,002,371)	(6,002,371)	(654,461)
Treasury shares reserve		33,825	33,825	33,825
Statutory reserve		5,858,895	5,858,895	5,858,895
Voluntary reserve		5,858,895	5,858,895	5,858,895
Effect of changes in other comprehensive income of associates		768	-	-
Foreign currency translation reserve		(14,286)	(15,259)	(15,415)
Retained earnings		25,709,506	22,639,857	19,434,836
Equity attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company		44,755,937	41,684,547	43,827,280
Non-controlling interests		14,957,497	14,281,592	10
Total equity		59,713,434	55,966,139	43,827,290
Non-current liabilities:				
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	11	3,095,276	2,779,532	3,198,299
Lease liabilities		7,591	53,867	51,732
Total non-current liabilities		3,102,867	2,833,399	3,250,031
Current liabilities:				
Account payables and accruals	12	10,560,382	11,650,349	8,272,674
Lease liabilities		95,733	233,361	202,609
Total current liabilities		10,656,115	11,883,710	8,475,283
Total liabilities		13,758,982	14,717,109	11,725,314
Total equity and liabilities		73,472,416	70,683,248	55,552,604

The accompanying notes from (1) to (21) form an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Sheikh Sabah Mohammad Abdulaziz Al Sabah
Chairman

Mr. Muhaiman Ali Sayed Naser Al-Behbehani
Vice Chairman & CEO

NATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES COMPANY K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

	Notes	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
		2024	2023	2024	2023
Sales and services revenue	13	10,482,664	10,275,281	30,111,281	29,668,857
Cost of sales and services rendered		(6,894,936)	(7,239,392)	(21,021,080)	(21,682,308)
Gross profit		3,587,728	3,035,889	9,090,201	7,986,549
Interest income		121,760	216,916	396,243	649,103
Investment income	14	18,436	19,392	44,581	49,802
Other income		17,660	142,832	241,036	148,032
Group's share of results from associates	3	737,293	-	1,922,362	-
Group's share of results from joint venture	4	512,161	-	1,475,991	-
Provision for expected credit loss (charged) no longer required	6 – a	(35,468)	-	(165,333)	75,657
General and administrative expenses	15	(798,718)	(687,957)	(2,390,323)	(2,072,768)
Profit for the period before taxes and Board of Directors' remuneration		4,160,852	2,727,072	10,614,758	6,836,375
Contribution to Kuwait Foundation for the Advancement of Sciences (KFAS)		(45,158)	(27,271)	(105,668)	(68,364)
National Labor Support Tax (NLST)		(96,880)	(61,041)	(219,474)	(180,344)
Zakat		(47,477)	(23,690)	(111,938)	(71,411)
Board of Directors' remuneration		(55,752)	(40,906)	(120,443)	(102,546)
Profit for the period		3,915,585	2,574,164	10,057,235	6,413,710
Attributable to:					
Shareholders of the Parent Company		3,340,662	2,574,164	8,489,680	6,413,710
Non-controlling interests		574,923	-	1,567,555	-
		3,915,585	2,574,164	10,057,235	6,413,710
Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the Parent Company's Shareholders (fils)	16	36.98	26.54	93.97	66.12

The accompanying notes from (1) to (21) form an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

NATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES COMPANY K.S.C.P. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

	Notes	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
		2024	2023	2024	2023
Profit for the period		3,915,585	2,574,164	10,057,235	6,413,710
Other comprehensive (loss) income:					
<u>Items that may be reclassified</u> <u>subsequently to the interim condensed</u> <u>consolidated statement profit or loss:</u>					
Foreign currency translation adjustments		714	(511)	973	280
Group's share of other comprehensive loss of associates	3	(723)	-	(519)	-
<u>Items that will not be reclassified</u> <u>subsequently to the interim condensed</u> <u>consolidated statement profit or loss:</u>					
Group's share of other comprehensive (loss) income of associates	3	(1,626)	-	1,970	-
Change in fair value of financial assets at FVOCI		-	-	707	-
Total other comprehensive (loss) income for the period		(1,635)	(511)	3,131	280
Total comprehensive income for the period		3,913,950	2,573,653	10,060,366	6,413,990
Attributable to:					
Shareholders of the Parent Company		3,340,133	2,573,653	8,491,795	6,413,990
Non-controlling interests		573,817	-	1,568,571	-
		3,913,950	2,573,653	10,060,366	6,413,990

The accompanying notes from (1) to (21) form an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.